» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Bartlett, Sue Galloway and B Watson
Date: Friday, 23 June 2006
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
3a and 5 to Agenda ltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection
Act 1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Debretton
Hospitality Ltd to Vary a Premises Licence for Section
35(3)(a) in respect of Marmadukes, 4 & 5 St Peter's Grove,
York. (CYC-010461)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee
[...]
 the consent of all other parties, at the hearing.

If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will normally
proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and consider any evidence
and argument in relation to it put forward by the Applicant. In considering written
evidence in the absence of a Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given
that the person cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.

The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given or evidence
produced by a party or withess which is not relevant to the application,
representations, or notice, and the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Duplication should be avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already
made, although the parties may extend or expand on their written submissions. The
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all the written
submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and Representors cannot
raise substantial new information at a hearing which has not been seen previously by
the other parties.

A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not referred to in the
written submission unless the Sub-Committee considers there are exceptional
circumstances for doing so and the Representor is able to justify why the ground or
objection should be raised. The Applicant may make representations to the Sub-
Committee as to why any such request to introduce a new ground should or should
not be granted. In considering whether to grant a request by a Representor to
introduce a new ground, the Sub-Committee will consider why the new evidence has
not been produced earlier and whether the admission of such a ground would
necessitate the grant of an adjournment and will consider any unfairness to the
Applicant or other Representors by reason of the extra cost or delay thereby caused.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 3

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points
raised in the report.

The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present their case.

The Applicant (or their representative) will present th
[...]
mation available in another
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing
sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone York (01904) 613161 for this
service.

% AT AT (AT ST T SR O (FI S[AICS 2 TR &) 79 GAO (531 FA (A, 97 T
VAN A O SRV I (A Z0E SR GG (ISR HIRAZ T 20 | (G 799 (01904) 613161,

Yeteri kadar 6nceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terciimesini hazirlatmak ya da bir
tercliman bulmak icin miimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel. (01904) 613161.

FAE IR B R A RNIERES A - 58 Fo e R EE @ ey (G N 2 HkEEss
BCI1ZERMS - FEEG(01904) 6131610

b sl L g2 Lol PSP L LB Pl o) s ) dund e s nst
(01904) 613161 ik -3 L [z

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

YORK Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 23 June 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for Marmadukes, 4 & 5 St Peter’s Grove, York

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Application reference number: CYC-010461

2. Name of applicant: Debretton Hospitality Ltd

3. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of premise licence

4.  Summary of application: The nature of the proposed variation includes; 1)
Extending the licensed area to include the garden to the rear of 4 & 5 St
Peter's Grove, and the decked area to the right of 4 St Peter's Grove. 2)
Provide mini bars in each of the 
[...]
arties listed at Annex
3a (confidential) and Annex 3b. Their representations are attached at Annex 4.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 5 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 6. An “interested party” is
defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in the vicinity of the
premises, a body representing persons who live in that vicinity, a person
involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing persons involved
in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Page 11

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option _2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option _4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Objectives

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the pro
[...]
s the premises or both — please tick (v) (please read -

(please read guidance note 6) guidance note 7) Off the premises

Day Start Finish Both

Mon State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities (please read guidance
note 4)

Tue

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of

alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list.
(please read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please
read guidance note 8)

C l6RRETTE AN € N BARL Lo T et

APPROPRUATE Do TLCE .

10

23




Page 32

O

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon 16 A 12.AM
Tue " ‘e
Wed ' "
Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the
o A public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
Thur (please read guidance note 5)
Fri < X CHRUSTMAS + Nevo [ end
10 e = VA
Sat " e
Sun ‘e ‘.

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed
as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Please tick v’ yes
I have enclosed the premises licence ol
1 have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence a

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

11

24




Page 33

P

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

STARFF TTRAINING S AuB AWnRerES
[...]
ing paragraphs of the licensing authority's statement of
licensing policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1
Consultation on New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates,
Variations and Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for
Determination of Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0
Licensing Hours and Appendix D Pool Conditions.

5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder
Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their
decisions and the authority's responsibility to co-operate in the reduction
of crime and disorder in the city.

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees
the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil
rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may
include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.

66



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Debretton Hospitality Ltd to Vary a Premises Licence for Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Marmadukes, 4 & 5 St Peter's Grove, York. (CYC-010461)
	an 1
	an 2
	an3a
	an3b
	an4
	an5
	an 6
	an 7
	an 8




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 23 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, SUE GALLOWAY AND 
B WATSON 

 
5. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Bartlett be elected to act as chair of 

the meeting. 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interest in any 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 3a and 5 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
8. The Determination of an Application by Debretton Hospitality Ltd to 

Vary a Premises Licence for Section 35(3)(a) in respect of 
Marmadukes, 4 & 5 St Peter's Grove, York. (CYC-010461)  
 
Members considered an application by Debretton Hospitality Ltd to vary a 
Premises Licence at Marmadukes, 4 & 5 St Peter’s Grove, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective; the prevention 
of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and their comments made at the 

Hearing, including clarification that the outside decking area was 
licensed under the existing licence. The areas applied for under the 
application for the variation of the licence included the Roman 
garden to the rear and mini bars for each of the hotel rooms at 4 & 5 
St Peter’s Grove. Even if the rear garden was not licensed it could 
still be used for the consumption of alcohol. 

 



3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including that the 
Applicant had no intention of providing regulated entertainment in 
the outside areas of the premises including outside speakers. 

 
The Applicant stated that she would withdraw the application for 
licensable activities in the Roman garden to the rear of the 
premises. The application then applied only to the provision of mini 
bars in the hotel rooms. 
 
All parties agreed to allow the Applicant a leaflet brochure about the 
luxury hotel. 
 

4. The representations made by Councillor Scott on behalf of a local 
resident. The Sub-committee considered the written representation 
to be relevant to the issues raised and the licensing objective, the 
prevention of public nuisance, as concerns were raised about noise 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 

 
5. The representations made by a local resident and at the Hearing. 

The Sub-Committee considered the written representation to be 
relevant to the issues raised and the licensing objective’ the 
prevention of public nuisance, as concerns were raised about noise 
nuisance from the outside areas. 

 
6. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that, at the Hearing, the Applicant had 
withdrawn the application for licensable activities in the external areas 
covered by the variation application. 
 
After coming to the decision in the terms applied for the Sub-Committee 
made the following recommendation: 
 

1. The Sub-Committee note that the applicant stated that they had no 
intention of providing outside entertainment, including use of 
external speakers, in all outside areas. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Bartlett 
Chair  
The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.35 am. 
 


